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Education

 Portrait of a Yale Man

1. [Hadley, James]: [HALF-PLATE DAGUERREOTYPE OF YALE PRO-
FESSOR JAMES HADLEY]. [New York? N.d., ca. 1850]. Oval daguerreotype, 
4½ x 3½ inches, in an attractive contemporary stamped gutta-percha frame, gilt, 
lined in red velvet. A few light spots. Near fine.

A handsome daguerreotype of Yale professor James Hadley (1821-72).  Hadley 
was born in Fairfield, New York and graduated from Yale in 1842.  He was a 
philologist and professor of Greek there from 1851 to 1872.  His son, Arthur T. 
Hadley, became president of Yale University.  Hadley is depicted from the chest 
up, dressed in a suit and looking to the viewer’s right.  $3000.

2. Adams, Hannah: A NARRATIVE OF THE CONTROVERSY BETWEEN 
THE REV. JEDIDIAH MORSE, D.D. AND THE AUTHOR. [with:] SOME 
NOTICE OF THE REMARKS ON S. HIGGINSON, JUN. CONTAINED 
IN DR. MORSE’S APPEAL TO THE PUBLICK. [with:] REVIEW OF DR. 
MORSE’S “APPEAL TO THE PUBLICK,” PRINCIPALLY WITH REF-
ERENCE TO THAT PART OF IT, WHICH RELATES TO HARVARD 
COLLEGE. BY A FRIEND OF THAT COLLEGE [John Lowell]. Boston. 
1814. viii,31; 4; 42pp. Gathered signatures, stitched. Lacks wrappers. Leaves a 
bit tanned. Pinhole to lower margin barely affecting a few letters. Else very good.

An interesting set of tracts relating to a controversy that ensued over the school-
book abridgment of Adams’s A SUMMARY HISTORY OF NEW ENGLAND 
(1799), which Jedediah Morse had anticipated by producing his own school history. 
Adams, whose eyesight was failing, felt her rights were violated and the resulting 
controversy yielded these pamphlets.  She was probably the first female profes-
sional writer of the United States.  “It was poverty, not ambition, or vanity, that 
first induced me to become an author, or rather a compiler.”
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 30627, 31707, 31968. SABIN 214, 31751, 42461. DAB 
I, pp.60-61.  $250.



3. Addison, Joseph: A DISCOURSE ON ANCIENT AND MODERN LEARN-
ING. BY THE LATE RIGHT HONOURABLE JOSEPH ADDISON, ESQ; 
NOW FIRST PUBLISHED FROM AN ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT OF MR. 
ADDISON’S, PREPARED AND CORRECTED BY HIMSELF. London: T. 
Osborne, 1739. [2],28pp. Lacks terminal leaf of advertisements. Dbd. Very good.
ESTC T31973.  $150.

4. [Africa]: A GRAMMAR OF THE MPONGWE LANGUAGE, WITH 
VOCABULARIES.... New York: Showden & Prall, 1847. 94pp. Original half 
morocco and marbled boards, printed title label on front board. Spine perished, 
boards and front endleaves detached. Tanned, scattered foxing. Good.

The earliest Mpongwe imprint for use among missionaries in Africa, compiled by 
those working at the Gabun Mission operated by the American Board of Com-
missioners for Foreign Missions.  Mpongwe was spoken along the Gabun and 
Ogowe rivers in French Equatorial Africa.  Not in Darlow & Moule.  $600.

 Important American School History

5. [American Sunday School Union]: THE AMERICAN SUNDAY SCHOOL 
MAGAZINE. PUBLISHED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE AMERICAN 
SUNDAY SCHOOL UNION. Philadelphia. 1824-1830. Seven volumes. Illus-
trated. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather 
labels. Hinges cracked; spine on volume seven heavily worn. Library label at 
foot of each spine. Bookplate on front pastedowns. Internally clean. Good plus.

A complete run of this periodical published by the American Sunday School 
Union.  The magazine was intended to spread news and information regarding 
Sunday schools, the setting up and operating of such schools, and new educa-
tional methods.  The goal of the American Sunday School Union was to establish 
a Sunday school in every possible community in order to spread the gospel.  At 
this time, the association was also advocating free public education, in order that 
the Sunday schools could be primarily focused on religious rather than general 
education.  Important for the history of American education and the rise of the 
free school movement.  A nice run of this periodical.  $750.

6. [Arizona Photographica]: [Judson School]: [AN EXCEPTIONAL PHOTO-
GRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING 220 IMAGES OF EARLY YEARS AT THE 
JUDSON SCHOOL IN PARADISE VALLEY, ARIZONA]. Paradise Valley, 
Az. [ca. 1930]. 220 silver gelatin photographs, most 2½ x 4¼ inches to 3¼ x 5¾ 
inches, with a handful of larger photographs and some smaller-format panoramas. 
Oblong folio. Original brad-bound album. Minor dust-soiling. Overall very good.

An engaging collection of original photographs from Arizona, circa 1930.  The 
album would seem to depict the early days of the Judson School, a well-known 
boarding school which opened in Paradise Valley, Arizona in 1928.  It was evi-
dently assembled by one of the students.  The first photograph shows the student 
body of nineteen young men in coat and tie; the second shows founder and head, 
George Judson, and the three men who evidently constituted the whole faculty 
at the time.  Since one of the photographs contains a joking reference to Pro-
hibition, it would seem to date before 1933; at the same time, there are enough 
buildings and structures to suggest the school had been going for several years, 
hence our dating to circa 1930.

The school prided itself on offering a vigorous outdoor life as well as regular 
schooling.  The students are shown in various settings: tending to a camp, sur-
veying, or on horseback in the desert (a few shots depicting a snow-covered des-
ert).  The young men are also depicted at leisure: reading in chairs indoors and 
outdoors, playing baseball and tennis, wrestling, and roping.  Also present are a 
good number of photographs depicting the landscape around the area, captured 
while the boys were exploring the areas around Paradise Valley and Phoenix, with 
numerous shots of the men preparing food while out on the desert prairies.  Five 
photographs depict a railroad derailment, and a handful capture Spanish-style 
buildings or Native American structures in the area, with one image of a Native 



American family inside a makeshift tent.  There is also a group of photographs 
in an eastern setting, presumably the student back home.

The Judson School, once in a rural desert setting, was eventually surrounded by 
the explosive growth of Phoenix.  The owner of the school (which was always a 
private, for-profit endeavor) sold the land to luxury real estate developers and 
closed the school in 2000.

A wonderful collection of photographs depicting a famous pioneering school in 
Arizona.  $1750.

7. Barnard, Henry: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, BY UNITED STATES 
EDUCATION COMMISSIONER HENRY BARNARD, TRANSMITTING 
THE FIRST ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCA-
TION]. Washington, D.C. May 30, 1868. [1]p. manuscript letter on a folded 
folio sheet of ruled paper. Docketed on the fourth page. Light folds. Near fine.

By this letter, written in a secretarial hand but signed by Henry Barnard, the 
newly-appointed Commissioner of Education sends to the United States Senate 
a copy of the “report required of the Commissioner of Education by an Act to 
establish the Department of Education.”  Henry Barnard (1811-1900) was one 
of the driving forces in educational reform in the nineteenth century, first in his 
home state of Connecticut, then in other parts of the United States, and finally 
as the first commissioner of the Department of Education, a position to which 
he was appointed in 1867.  “Barnard’s contribution to the furtherance of educa-
tion in the United States was manifold.  Whatever conditions seemed to demand 
he advocated and worked for with indefatigable energy” – DAB.  The letter and 
report were sent to Senator Benjamin F. Wade of Ohio, president of the Senate.
DAB I, pp.621-625.  $100.

8. [Canada]: RAPPORT SPÉCIAL SUR 
LES MESURES QUI ONT ÉTÉ ADOP-
TÉES POUR L’ÉTABLISSEMENT D’UNE 
ECOLE NORMALE; ET POUR METTRE 
EN VIGUEUR DANS SON ENSEMBLE 
L’ACTE DES ECOLES COMMUNES....
Montreal: Lovell et Gibson, 1847. 94pp. plus 
four folding letterpress tables. Original printed 
wrappers. Front wrapper detached, bottom 
corner chipped; older manuscript notation at 
top of cover, two older institutional ink stamps. 
Several institutional stamps in text, else quite 
clean. Good plus.

 

Report by the superintendent of schools of 
Upper Canada on the measures put into place 
for the establishment of a normal school under 
the Common School Act.  Not in TPL.  Only 

three copies recorded in OCLC – University of Quebec, Library and Archives 
of Quebec, and the American Philosophical Society.  Scarce.
SABIN 74569.  $150.

9. [Chaff, Gumbo, pseudonym]: THE ETHIOPIAN FLUTE INSTRUC-
TOR, CONTAINING FULL AND COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS, WITH 
ALL THE POPULAR NEGRO MELODIES OF THE DAY, INCLUDING 
THOSE OF THE CHRISTY MINSTRELS. Boston: Elias Howe, 1848. 48pp. 



Oblong. Original printed covers, cloth spine. Light wear and chipping to covers. 
Light foxing and soiling, several leaves loose. About very good.

Minstrel-themed songster containing instructions on how to play the flute and 
an essay on the history of the instrument.  Some of the tunes included are “A 
Darkie’s Life is Always Gay,” “Jim Crow Polka,” “My Pretty Yaller Gal,” “Old 
Dan Tucker,” and others.  Scarce.  OCLC locates fewer than ten copies.  $1250.

 With Cut of a Printing Press

10. Chaudron, Adelaide De Vondel: CHAUDRON’S SPELLING BOOK, 
CAREFULLY PREPARED FOR FAMILY AND SCHOOL USE. Mobile: 
S.H. Goetzel, 1865. 48pp. including illustrations. Frontis. Title vignette. 12mo. 
Contemporary printed wrappers. Minute wear to wrappers, 2-inch closed tear 

in from fore-edge on front wrapper. Faint 
browning. Very good.

 

The wrappers of this copy are made of regular 
printed paper pasted over stiffer wallpaper 
of a floral design (visible under direct light).  
Self-styled fifth edition, presumably after the 
first of the same year.  “These Confeder-
ate school-books inculcate strong Southern 
sentiments” – Sabin.  On the recto of the 
frontispiece leaf is an additional illustration 
showing a man and a woman operating a 
large printing press.  A quaint sample of 
Confederate juvenilia, utilizing wallpaper 
at a time of paper scarcity.
OWEN, p.858. ELLISON 1414. PARRISH 
& WILLINGHAM 7686. SABIN 12287.                                                         
 $500.

11. [Children’s Book]: HOCH – DEUTF-
CHES. REFORMIRTES ABC – UND 
RAMEN – BUCHLEIN FUR KINDER 
WELCHE ANFANGEN ZU LERNEN. 
Philadelphia: Conrad Zentler, 1818. 28pp. 
Original half calf and pictorial paper boards, 
pictorial endpapers. Near fine.

 

An early children’s grammar in the German 
language.  The front pastedown is a chart 

of animals rendered in woodcuts, with their names in German.  The rear paste-
down bears an early appearance of a modern typeface.  The printed boards exhibit 
striking woodcut illustrations.  $600.

12. [Clark, Theodore Minot]: RURAL SCHOOL ARCHITECTURE. [Contained 
in:] DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. BUREAU OF EDUCATION. 
CIRCULARS OF INFORMATION AND BULLETINS OF THE BUREAU 
OF EDUCATION FOR THE YEAR 1880. Washington, D.C.: Government 
Printing Office, 1880. 106pp. including numerous illustrations, plus five folding 
plates. (Full volume: [5],624,10,13,4,5,4,9pp.) Contemporary three-quarter red 
calf and marbled boards. Spine ruled in black and lettered in gilt. Calf scuffed at 
point along hinges and corners. A very good copy.

Clark’s well-illustrated essay includes chapters on site, aspect and lighting, sur-
roundings, arrangement, construction, ventilation, etc.  A number of designs, in 
sophisticated historical styles, are given in fine perspective views; the two-page 
appendix features a charming design for a rural one-room schoolhouse made of 
logs.  The full present volume includes the Bureau of Education’s entire run of 
seven circulars and six bulletins for 1880.  One of the bulletins, “The Indian 
School at Carlisle Barracks” (5pp.), is among the first published reports on the 
famous Carlisle Indian School (1879-1918), prepared only four months into the 
school’s existence.
HITCHCOCK 271.                                                      $150.

13. Colman, Benjamin: THE MASTER TAKEN UP FROM THE SONS OF 
THE PROPHETS. A SERMON PREACHED AT CAMBRIDGE UPON THE 
SUDDEN DEATH OF THE REVEREND & LEARNED JOHN LEVERETT, 
PRESIDENT OF HARVARD COLLEGE. Boston: Printed for Samuel Gerrish, 
1724. [2],25pp. Dbd. Tanned and worn, with some spotting. Good.

Colman, a Boston pastor, uses the occasion of Leverett’s death to stress the im-
portance of education, especially in producing future leaders in the church and 
the community.  According to the North AMERICAN IMPRINTS Project, this 
pamphlet was printed by Bartholomew Green.  NAIP locates only eleven copies.  
Scarce, and an early example of a sermon with an education theme.
EVANS 2514. ESTC W26091.                                       $500.

14. [Education]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE, TO WHOM WAS 
REFERRED THAT PART OF THE PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE TO BOTH 
HOUSES OF CONGRESS AT THE OPENING OF THE SESSION, WHICH 
RELATES TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SEMINARY OF LEARNING 
BY THE NATIONAL LEGISLATURE. Washington City: R.C. Weightman, 
1811. 6pp. Self-wrappers. Minor wear along fore-edge, old stab holes in left 
margin. Very good, unopened.

An eloquent defense of the committee’s assertion that the Constitution does not 
provide for the establishment of a national university.  Scarce. OCLC locates 
only two copies.
OCLC 24978940.  $225.



15. Fowle, William B.: AN INTRODUCTION TO LINEAR DRAWING. 
TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH OF M. FRANCOEUR, AND ADAPT-
ED TO THE USE OF PUBLICK SCHOOLS IN THE UNITED STATES.
Boston. 1825. vii,[1],64pp. plus folding plate. 12mo. Contemporary full sheep. 
Minor wear to binding. Bookseller’s label and contemporary ownership inscrip-
tion on front pastedown. Minor foxing to text. Very good.

First edition of this work by Boston educator William Fowle (1795-1865).  Fowle 
was among the first to introduce drawing into public school education; he also 
introduced physical education and music instruction.  This work combines geo-
metric instruction with art, in order to teach precision in drawing.
SHOEMAKER 33233.  $750.

 Chemistry Notes from Benjamin Silliman’s Course

16. Goulding, John: [Silliman, Benjamin]: NOTES ON CHEMISTRY TAKEN 
FROM THE COURSE OF LECTURES BY PROFESSOR SILLIMAN, YALE 
COLLEGE, 1819 – 1820. By John Goulding, Member of the junior class 
[manuscript title]. [New Haven. 1819-1821]. [62]pp. Quarto. Original three-
quarter morocco and boards. Light wear to binding. Minor foxing. Very good.

Manuscript notebook in the hand of Yale College student John Goulding, captur-
ing lectures in chemistry taught by Professor Benjamin Silliman, Sr.  Goulding 

(1797-1860) received a medical degree from Yale in 1824 and spent his life as a 
Connecticut physician in nearby Stratford.  Silliman was a professor of natural 
sciences at Yale and a leading figure in American science in the 1820s.  Part one of 
the manuscript contains lecture notes from 1819 to 1820, comprised of twenty-nine 
leaves of notes covering fifty lectures.  A second section covers lectures sixty-six 
through seventy, and yet a third section, which begins at the rear of the volume, 
contains four more leaves of notes from January 1821.  There is a manuscript 
index on the front pastedown which indicates topics and the corresponding lecture 
numbers.  Topics include Heat, Evaporation, Elementary Bodies, Carbonic Acid 
and Alkalies, Earths, Sulphur, Carbon, and others.  In our experience, lecture 
notes from this period are scarce in the marketplace, most having long ago per-
ished or ended up in institutional collections.  A valuable insight into the teaching 

style and content of an early American scientist, as well as what 
a 19th-century student thought worth noting.  $2500.

 Inscribed to President Ulysses S. Grant,
by a Noted Political and Educational Reformer

 

17. [Grant, Ulysses S.]: Hawkins, Dexter A.: SIX REPORTS 
ON POLITICAL REFORM [cover title]. New York. 1874/1873. 
Two works bound in one volume. 13; 24,16,10,[2],7pp. Original 
printed blue wrappers bound into a presentation binding of green 
pebbled cloth, ruled in gilt and with gilt title on front board. Light 
shelf wear. Near fine.

 

Two works on political and educational reform in New York City, 
inscribed on the front pastedown: “U.S. Grant President of the 
United States. With the compliments of the author.”  This copy 
also bears the bookplate of collector Joseph M. Gleason, just above 
the inscription to Grant.

 

Dexter A. Hawkins (1825-86) was born in Maine and became 
involved in issues of educational reform at a young age.  He 
attended classes at Harvard Law School and built a respected 
practice, but returned to his first passion after the Civil War.  “In 
1867 he devoted his energies once more to the cause of education 
and was instrumental in the establishment of the Department of 
Education....During the remainder of his life Hawkins was an 
ardent champion, by speeches, pamphlets, and newspaper articles, 

of a system of free, independently controlled public schools....In 1874 he drew 
up provisions which were passed into law by New York State under the title, ‘Act 
to Secure to Children the Benefits of Elementary Education.’...His attacks on 
parochial schools were bitter....He was equally outspoken in his denunciation of 
political corruption and extravagance in New York City.  The statistics contained 
in his various pamphlets were instrumental in the overthrow of the Tammany 
ring and in the correction of other less glaring irregularities” – DNB.  Both the 
pamphlets bound herein are published under the aegis of the “New York City 



Council of Political Reform.”  The wrapper title of the first pamphlet, published 
in 1874, is REPORT ON COMPULSORY EDUCATION.  The second pamphlet, 
published in 1873, is entitled FIVE REPORTS and contains sections on surface 
street railroads; “sectarian appropriations of public money”; the “duty of the 
state to protect the free common schools by Amendments to the Constitution”; 
with two sections on the Tammany Ring.  Much is devoted to an attack against 
Catholic opposition to free compulsory public schools, and in opposition to the 
appropriation of public funds for sectarian (i.e. Catholic parochial) schools.

Ulysses S. Grant lived in New York City late in his life, composed his memoirs 
there, and is buried in Grant’s Tomb in the city’s Morningside Heights.
DAB VIII, pp.414-15.  $1250.

18. Green, Francis, and Joseph W. Congdon: ANALYTICAL CLASS-BOOK 
OF BOTANY, DESIGNED FOR ACADEMIES AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS. 
IN TWO PARTS. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1855. vi,228pp. including 
numerous illustrations. Quarto. Contemporary maroon cloth, blindstamped covers, 
gilt-lettered front cover and spine. Cloth lightly worn, bookplate on front paste-
down. Occasional minor spotting, but on the whole a handsome, very good copy.

An important botanical instructional.  Francis Green authored the first segment, 
“Elements of Vegetable Structure and Physiology,” while the second, “Systematic 
Botany,” is by Joseph Congdon.  A definitive text on the subject, neatly organized 
into chapters focusing on the specific characteristics of given classes of flora.  The 
many illustrations focus on northern specimens. Scarce.  Not in TAXONOMIC 
LITERATURE.
SABIN 28523.  $425.

 Presentation Copy to Chancellor Kent

19. Greenleaf, Simon: A DISCOURSE PRONOUNCED AT THE INAU-
GURATION OF THE AUTHOR AS ROYALL PROFESSOR OF LAW IN 
HARVARD UNIVERSITY, AUGUST 26, 1834. Cambridge: James Munroe 
and Company, 1834. 28pp. Original printed wrappers bound into antique half 
calf and marbled boards, leather label. Inscription from author on front wrapper. 
Library stamps on titlepage. Minor dampstaining. Very good.

Presentation copy, inscribed to James Kent, professor of Law at Columbia College 
and Chancellor of New York: “To Professor Kent with the respects of The Author.”  
A speech given by Simon Greenleaf at his inauguration as Royall Professor of 
Law at Harvard University.  Greenleaf was heavily involved in the development 
of Harvard Law School, where he was awarded an honorary Doctor of Law de-
gree, and worked until his retirement in 1848.  A nice legal association.  Scarce.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 24733.  $450.

 The First Professorship of Sciences

20. [Harvard College]: THE FOUNDATION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS 
PROFESSORSHIP OF NATURAL HISTORY, AT HARVARD COLLEGE, 
IN CAMBRIDGE. WITH DOCUMENTS, RELATIVE TO ITS ESTAB-
LISHMENT. Boston: Printed by Russell and Cutler, 1805. 21pp. 16mo. Dbd. 
Some early ink cross-outs to the text on p.20. Ink number at foot of titlepage. 
About very good.

In 1805, Boston-area citizens (including John Adams and John Quincy Adams) 
raised more than $30,000 to establish the “Massachusetts Professorship of Natu-
ral History” at Harvard, perhaps the first endowed professorship of sciences in 
the United States.  This publication describes the rules of the professorship, the 
method of selection, duties, etc.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 8591.  $500.

 The First Hawaiians Arrive in the United States

21. [Hawaii]: A NARRATIVE OF FIVE YOUTH FROM THE SANDWICH 
ISLANDS, NOW RECEIVING AN EDUCATION IN THIS COUNTRY. 
PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE AGENTS APPOINTED TO ESTABLISH 
A SCHOOL FOR HEATHEN YOUTH. New York: Printed by J. Seymour, 
1816. 44pp. Dbd. Some light foxing and toning. Very good.

A very rare pamphlet which was directly responsible for accelerating the establish-
ment of a mission school in Hawaii, an important step in drawing the Hawaiian 
Islands into the orbit of the United States.  In 1809 a New Haven-based sea 
captain brought two Hawaiian youths, [Henry] Obookiah and [Thomas] Hopoo, 
to New Haven to educate them.  These two were soon followed by three others, 
including Prince Tamoree, the son of the Hawaiian king.  The presence of the 
young men and their educational development greatly impressed people through-
out the United States.  The text gives biographies of the youths and discusses 
their activities and experiences in America, as well as printing letters written by 
them.  The final pages discuss the establishment of the Foreign Mission School 
in Hawaii, including a proposed constitution of the school and a discussion of 
the general importance of Christian education. “This publication, which aroused 
all New England to the plight of the natives ‘suffering in ignorance of Christian-
ity,’ was directly responsible for public support of the Foreign Mission School 
and ultimately the beginning of the movement that sent missionaries to Hawaii 
in 1819” – Forbes.

A rare and desirable piece of Hawaiiana.
FORBES 456. SABIN 51790. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 36725, 38355.  $3500.

22. [Hawaiian Catechism – Union Questions]: O KA HULIANO, HE OLELO 
NIELE IA E MOAKAKA AI KE ANO O KA PALAPALA HEMOLELE....
Oahu: Mei Pai Palapala a na Misionari, 1836. 152pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, 
spine tooled in gilt, leather label. Hinges lightly rubbed. Bookplate on front 
pastedown. Near fine.



The second edition, with a printing of only 3,000 copies.  The title translates as: 
“The inquiry, questions illustrating the meaning of the Holy Scriptures.  A good 
thing for Sunday Schools. Book I. About the story of Jesus and his miracles.”

This copy is from the library of James F. Hunnewell (1832-1910), with his book-
plate.  Hunnewell was a Boston book collector and bibliographer.  He published 
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE HAWAIIAN ISLANDS in 1869.  His father, James 
Hunnewell, became familiar with the islands when the ship he was on was sold 
to Hawaiian chiefs.  The senior Hunnewell was responsible for collecting the 
payment in sandalwood and then selling it in China.  As a result, he spent several 
months in the islands and became friendly with the local populace.  In 1820 he 
arrived in Honolulu as second mate on the brig Thaddeus, the ship bearing the 
first American missionaries as well as the first printing press there.  He later de-
veloped a significant business in Hawaii which grew into the commercial house 
later known as C. Brewer & Company.  Although he returned to Charlestown, 
Massachusetts, he spent the rest of his life actively engaged in exporting goods 

to Hawaii and California.  Part of his considerable fortune was given to found 
Oahu College.
FORBES 1019. JUDD 141. DAB IX, p.381.  $5000.

23. [Holy Childhood Indian School]: ANISHINABE ENAMIAD [Volume V].
Harbor Springs, Mi. 1900-1901. 96 [i.e. 124]pp. including in-text illustrations. 
Quarto. Contemporary cloth-backed plain wrappers. Near fine.

Twelve issues of ANISHINABE ENAMIAD, a scarce and important monthly 
journal containing volumes of information about the education of Indian children 
and Catholic missionary work in the Midwest at the turn of the century.  ANISHI-
NABE ENAMIAD, later called MESSENGER OF THE HOLY CHILDHOOD, 
was a monthly journal published by the Franciscan fathers at the Holy Childhood 
Church and School in Harbor Springs, Michigan, devoted to the interests of the 
missionaries among the Ottawa and Chippewa (Ojibwa) Indians. The journal was 
edited by the noted Jesuit scholar and author, Zephyrin Engelhardt, the type was 
set by Indian boys, and the journal was printed by students on school grounds.  
“Anishinabe Enamiad” translates to “The Christian Indian,” and the journal began 
publication in March 1896.

Each issue contains eight pages printed in Chippewa, along with a two-to-four 
page “Supplement” in English.  The Chippewa language section includes prayers, 
hymns, articles on theology, and biographies of missionaries and church leaders.  
The “Supplement” contains more topical news, including news of the Boxer Re-
bellion, the murder of missionaries at Shanghai, and the death of Queen Victoria.  
There are reports of the progress and work of the school, and meditations on 
theological issues.  Complaints are lodged against the Secretary of the Interior 
for not providing enough support and funding to Catholic Indian Schools, and an 
ongoing feud is waged against the allegedly anti-Catholic Carlisle Indian School 
of Pennsylvania.  There are also photographs of Indian children, missionaries, 
and maps of the old Franciscan missions of California and Arizona.

The Holy Childhood School at Harbor Springs, Michigan was established as a day 
school in the fall of 1885 in northern Michigan, near Traverse City.  The following 
year the school’s operations were expanded to include boarders, with sixty-four 
Indian boys and girls enrolled, along with twenty white students.  By 1894 the 
school was teaching more than two hundred boarding students.  The students 
were taught composition, arithmetic, history, geography, and penmanship, as well 
as trades such as printing, bookbinding, shoemaking, tailoring, and carpentry.

This volume includes all twelve issues of the fifth volume of ANISHINABE 
ENAMIAD, published from March 1900 to February 1901.  $350.

24. [Holy Childhood Indian School]: MESSENGER OF THE HOLY CHILD-
HOOD [Volume IX]. Harbor Springs, Mi. 1904-1905. 96pp. including in-text 
illustrations. Quarto. Contemporary cloth backed plain paper wrappers. Near fine.

This volume includes all twelve issues of Volume IX of MESSENGER OF THE 
HOLY CHILDHOOD, published from March 1904 to February 1905.  $250.



25. [Holy Childhood Indian School]: MESSENGER OF THE HOLY CHILD-
HOOD [Volume XI]. Harbor Springs, Mi. 1906-1907. 96pp. Quarto. Contem-
porary cloth backed plain paper wrappers. Near fine.

This volume includes all twelve issues of Volume XI of the MESSENGER OF 
THE HOLY CHILDHOOD, published from March 1906 to February 1907. 

$250.

26. [Indian Industrial School]: THE RED MAN AND HELPER. Carlisle, 
Pa.: Indian Industrial School, 1904. 8pp. Folio newspaper, in very good condi-
tion, although on poor paper.

Vol. XIX, no. 47-48 of the newspaper of the Carlisle Indian School.  This issue is 
of particular interest, as it commemorates the retirement of General R.H. Pratt, 
the founder of the School and leading exponent of assimilation as the best path 

for the American Indian.  Included in this issue are his retirement statement, a 
letter he wrote T.R. in 1901 on Indian policy, statements and commendations 
from all over, and another Pratt speech from 1904.

We have several other scattered issues of THE RED MAN AND HELPER from 
1902 (dated March 14, March 21, March 28, April 4, April 11, April 18, April 25, 
and May 2) available at $50 each.  $100.



27. [Iowa]: TAMMANY!! TAMMANY! TAMMANY BUSTED! [caption 
title]. [N.p. 1872?] Broadside, 27 x 14 inches. Old fold lines. Some wear and 
loss, affecting three letters. Minor soiling. Printed on yellow paper. Manuscript 
notations on verso. About very good.

Not what it appears to be.  The broadside continues: “Professor is Cook-ed! And 
ready to emigrate.  Boss Tweed gone in his hole and trying to pull the hole in 
after him.  Great rejoicing!  The mighty have fallen and Napoleon is dead.  Hon-
est me now in office! and the Treasury is safe....”  Manuscript notes on the verso 
suggest that this is an elaborate satire on a contentious school board election in 
rural North McGregor, Clayton County, Iowa.  The note reads: “Mondays elec-
tion the ‘Cook party’ was ‘scooped out’ at North McGregor nearly 3 to 1 (Geo. 
Keene is ‘Boss Tweed’).  Show this to Prof. Thompson and save it.  The fate of 
teachers who meddle in local fights.”  The author also lists the vote count.  A 
quote at the bottom of the sheet is dated 1872, giving an approximate date.  Quite 
striking and perhaps unique.  $500.

28. Keam, Peter, and John Mickleborough: A HAND-BOOK OF MAP 
DRAWING ADAPTED ESPECIALLY TO THE MAPS IN MITCHELL’S 
NEW SERIES OF SCHOOL GEOGRAPHIES. Philadelphia: E.H. Butler & 
Co., [1869]. 57pp., including twenty-five maps. Half green morocco and pictorial 
boards. Outer corners of rear board heavily worn. Slight shelf wear. Maps out-
lined in contemporary color. Contemporary presentation on front free endpaper. 
Faint toning. Good.

An attractive school instructional, including twenty-five national and international 
maps borrowed from Mitchell’s school geographies.  The illustrated portions of 
the instructional show drafting techniques and offer guides to composition, often 
specific to the region being drawn.  The text offers a geographical description of 
the United States.  Scarce.
OCLC 3453038.  $400.

29. Kelley, Hall J.: THE AMERICAN INSTRUCTOR, SECOND BOOK. 
DESIGNED FOR THE COMMON SCHOOLS IN AMERICA; CONTAIN-
ING THE ELEMENTS OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE; LESSONS IN 
ORTHOGRAPHY AND READING, AND THE PRONUNCIATION OF 
WALKER’S CRITICAL PRONOUNCING DICTIONARY.... Boston: Pub-
lished by Lincoln and Edmands, 1826. 168pp.  Frontis. Contemporary calf over 
birch boards. Rather worn. Small gouge to front cover exposing bit of board. 
Foxing, rear free endpaper excised. Good.

“Second edition.”  A curious early American grammar, compiled by a pioneer west-
ern land promoter.  Kelley eventually dreamed up several western land schemes, 
including one in Oregon near the mouth of the Columbia River.  A dialogue 
beginning on page 149, “The Colonists,” includes the statement, “I will be the 
founder of colony and you shall be people of different trades and professions,” 

apparently foreshadowing his western schemes.  Streeter had a copy of this work, 
also described as a second edition, but printed in Concord, New Hampshire.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 25017. STREETER SALE 3340 (ref).  $400.

30. Letamendi, A. de: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE FRENCH LAN-
GUAGE, WITH CLASSICAL, ANALYTICAL, AND SYNTHETICAL 
ELUCIDATIONS. Columbia, S.C.: Printed for the Author by S.J. M’Morris..., 
1830. [2],130pp. Contemporary calf backed plain boards. Head of spine chipped. 
Scattered foxing, private blindstamp on front fly leaf. A good copy.

An interesting French grammar printed in South Carolina.  The author was an 
honorary member of the Clariosophic Society of South Carolina, and apparently 
professor of romance languages at the University of South Carolina.  Apparently 
quite scarce, AMERICAN IMPRINTS cites only two copies (PU, ScU).
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 2213.  $750.

31. Leybourn, William: NINE GEOMETRICALL EXERCISES, FOR YOUNG 
SEA-MEN, AND OTHERS THAT ARE STUDIOUS IN MATHEMATICALL 
PRACTICES. London: James Flesher for George Sawbridge, 1669. [10],184 (of 
192)pp. plus frontispiece portrait and folding plate. Dbd. Light soiling. Lacks 
final twelve pages. A fair copy.

An early work on navigation by English mathematician and surveyor William 
Leybourn (1626-1716).  Leybourn also wrote a work on surveying and another 
on the use of sundials and astrolabes.  This is by far his rarest work, with no 
copies appearing in auction records; it was published the same years as his work 
on dialing.  ESTC records only six copies, only three of which are in North 
America – Harvard, John Carter Brown Library, and UCLA.  A rare work in an 
imperfect copy.
ESTC R213612. WING L1925.  $1500.

 A Significant Album of Architectural Photographs

32. Marble, Albert P., compiler: [Massachusetts]: [Architectural Photography]: 
PHOTOGRAPHS OF SCHOOL HOUSES AND OTHER INSTITUTIONS, 
IN WORCESTER, MASSACHUSETTS. Worcester: Printed by Charles Hamilton, 
1873. 10pp. (printed on recto only) plus thirty-two mounted albumen photographs 
on captioned card mounts. Small oblong folio. Contemporary three-quarter green 
morocco and marbled boards, leather label on front cover, marbled endpapers. 
Very good. Provenance: Albert Marble (inscription on titlepage).

A rare American photographically illustrated book and a wonderful collection of 
Massachusetts architectural photography.  The thirty-two albumen photographs 
depict various schools and other public buildings in Worcester, Massachusetts in 
the latter half of the 19th century, including a few floor plans.  The buildings 
include Worcester High School, Walnut Street School, Thomas Street School, 
Sycamore Street School, Worcester Public Library, College of Holy Cross, An-
tiquarian Hall, Highland Military Academy, and many more.



The book’s compiler, Albert Marble, who has inscribed the titlepage, was the 
Superintendent of Public Schools in Worcester.  A handful of notations from 
Marble can be found in the book, including autograph captions to some of the 
plates and a holographic correction on page 2.  The note on the titlepage reads: 
“This volume was exhibited at the Vienna Exposition, 1873. APM.”  The 1873 
Vienna Exposition brought together almost 26,000 exhibitors from all over the 
world, and this volume would certainly have fit the motto of the fair: “Culture 
and Education.”

A wonderful source for early photography of Massachusetts schools and public 
buildings.  Unrecorded in OCLC.  $2850.

33. McKay, Charles F.: SYLLABUS OF LECTURES ON CIVIL ENGINEER-
ING, IN THE UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA. Athens, Ga.: Christy & Kelsea, 
1853. [4],134pp. including errata leaf following titlepage plus two folding plates. 
Contemporary half calf over paper-covered boards. Boards worn with some loss 
of paper. Near-contemporary and later pencil inscriptions (including ownership 
signatures) on pastedowns, endpapers, titlepage and verso, and occasionally in 
margins of text. Light age-toning, dampstaining, and foxing. A good copy.

A mid-19th-century civil engineering textbook specifically published for courses 
at the University of Georgia.  The author, professor of mathematics and civil 
engineering at the university, focuses especially on roads, canals, and the im-
provement of rivers.  McKay emphasizes the importance of these specific areas, 
noting:  “This subject claims your interest and attention, because of the utility of 
good roads...because of the magnitude and importance of these internal improve-
ments in our own and other countries...because most of our state governments 
are interested in these improvements....This subject is well suited for college 
study, since it unites mental improvement with practical utility.”  In additions to 
the subjects mentioned above, four chapters are devoted to railroads and track 
construction.  A fine example of the practical aspects of higher education in the 
United States in the mid-1800s.
DE RENNE II, p.557 (no plates noted). OCLC 6255657 (2 leaves of plates).
  $275.

34. McKinley, William: [TYPED LETTER OF INTRODUCTION FOR 
CHARLES B. MARTIN, SIGNED BY WILLIAM McKINLEY]. Columbus, 
Ohio. June 3, 1892. 1p. Single horizontal fold. Minor soiling and faint offset-
ting. Very good.



Typed letter, signed by William McKinley as Governor of Ohio, requesting that 
officials abroad assist Professor Charles B. Martin in gaining access to museums 
and libraries during his travels.  Martin was a faculty member of the Classical 
Studies department at Oberlin College.  McKinley writes:

“To the Diplomatic and Consular Officials of the United States abroad, and; 
To whom it may concern:  The bearer, Prof. Charles B. Martin, is a member of 
the faculty of Oberlin College, one of the largest institutions of learning in this 
country.  He goes abroad for a year of study and travel.  Prof. Martin is a man 
of great learning and high attainments.  I will be personally very much obliged if 
you will render him all necessary assistance in obtaining free access to libraries, 
museums and such other places of interest as he may desire to visit.”

McKinley was Governor of Ohio from 1892 to 1896, immediately preceding his 
term as President.  $600.

35. Metcalfe, Theophilus: SHORT-WRITING. THE MOST EASIE, EX-
ACT, LINEAL, AND SPEEDY METHOD THAT HATH EVER BEEN 
OBTAINED OR TAUGHT. London: Printed for John Hancock, and to be sold 
by M. Hotham..., 1706. 16pp. plus added engraved titlepage and twenty plates. 
Early plain paper wrappers. Covers heavily chipped and worn, soiled, spine par-
tially perished. Contemporary ownership inscriptions and annotations throughout. 
Light soiling and foxing. Good.

Styled on the engraved titlepage as “The 55th Edition newly corrected and amended,” 
and the ninth edition listed in ESTC.  Metcalfe’s work on shorthand was first 
entered into Stationers’ Hall in 1633, though no copy is extant; the first edition 
listed in ESTC is dated 1652 and billed on the titlepage as the eighth edition.  
Metcalfe’s work intersperses a treatise on shorthand with engraved plates showing 
the various squiggles and symbols that represent different words and letters.  Rare 
in any edition, with only three copies of this edition listed in ESTC: National 
Library of Scotland, Maine Historical Society, and the University of Illinois.
ESTC T174124.  $1250.

36. Minto, Walter: AN INAUGURAL ORATION, ON THE PROGRESS AND 
IMPORTANCE OF THE MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES. DELIVERED AT 
PRINCETON ON THE EVENING PRECEDING THE ANNUAL COM-
MENCEMENT 1788. Trenton: Isaac Collins, 1788. 51pp. Modern half morocco 
and marbled boards. Minor toning to text. Very good.

“The first American contribution to the history of mathematics, as well as the 
earliest American analysis and appreciation of the work of Isaac Newton” – Felcone.  
Inaugural speech of Prof. Walter Minto upon his instatement as the professor 
of Mathematics and Natural Philosophy at Princeton.  “Noteworthy for its elo-
quence, his argument refuted the charge that the study of mathematics made men 
skeptical of everything that was not susceptible of a mathematical demonstration.  
On the contrary, Minto maintained that mathematics was the very handmaiden of 
religion, and that a student who lacked religious reverence did so because God 
had not bestowed him with sufficient understanding....[Minto] is credited with 
the liberalization of the college curriculum to offer mathematics and the physi-
cal sciences in place of the traditional requirements of Greek and Latin” – ANB.
EVANS 21260. MORSCH 73. FELCONE 140. ANB (online).  $1500.

 A Mississippi College in 1839

37. [Mississippi]: [Wales, Levin]: ADDRESS TO THE PUBLIC [caption 
title]. [Washington, Ms. 1839]. Broadside, 15½ x 13 inches. Single vertical fold 
through center, small pin hole. Minutely toned. Near fine.

A prospectus for Jefferson College, providing course information and names of 
professors, most notably Jacob Ammen, who was a West Pointer, teacher of mili-
tary engineering, and eventually lieutenant colonel in the 12th Ohio Volunteers 
under McClellan.  A key point is the argument that the local boys must be kept 
close to home and away from the evil influence of the abolitionists of the North.  



Wales writes:

“At this very moment, a formidable contest has commenced between North and 
South, from the possible results of which the eye of the patriot instinctively 
revolts...it surely becomes us to preserve our children from any influence that 
might mislead their judgement or weaken their patriotism.  To do this effectively 
WE MUST KEEP THEM AT HOME!”

Good evidence of defending regional education in the antebellum South.  Rare, 
with only three copies located by OCLC, at the University of Virginia, the Cle-
ments Library, and the American Antiquarian Society.
HUMMEL, SOUTHEASTERN BROADSIDES 1088. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 
56588.  $400.

38. [Mississippi]: [Jefferson College]: THE CHARTER AND STATUTES 
OF JEFFERSON COLLEGE, WASHINGTON, MISSISSIPPI, AS REVISED 
AND AMENDED: TOGETHER WITH A HISTORICAL SKETCH OF 
THE INSTITUTION FROM ITS ESTABLISHMENT TO THE PRES-
ENT TIME. Natchez. 1840. 90pp. Dbd. Stitching perishing. Two small chips 
to titlepage. Tanning, some foxing and dust soiling. Good.

A comprehensive overview of Jefferson College as it existed in 1840, to which is 
amended a brief history of the school from its inception in 1802.  Of particular 
interest is the included full catalogue of the college library.  Rare.  $600.

 Medical Education in the American Colonies

39. Morgan, John: A DISCOURSE UPON THE INSTITUTION OF MEDI-
CAL SCHOOLS IN AMERICA, DELIVERED AT A PUBLIC ANNIVERSARY 
COMMENCEMENT, HELD IN THE COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA 
MAY 30 AND 31, 1765. WITH A PREFACE CONTAINING, AMONGST 
OTHER THINGS, THE AUTHOR’S APOLOGY FOR ATTEMPTING TO 
INTRODUCE THE REGULAR MODE OF PRACTICING PHYSIC IN 
PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia: William Bradford, 1765. vii,[1],xxvi,[2],63pp. 
12mo. 20th-century three-quarter morocco and boards, spine gilt. Spine and covers 
soiled, slightly worn. Titlepage and last printed page laid down on paper. Title-
page soiled and chipped, affecting a few letters in imprint. Worming in top and 
bottom margins throughout volume with no loss of text. Light browning. Good.

First edition of the first book published in the North American British colonies 
on medical education.  Morgan served in the French and Indian War but received 
his formal medical training in Edinburgh.  Upon his return to America in 1765 
he proposed a system for medical education in America with this address and 
founded the first medical school in America at the College of Philadelphia (now 
the University of Pennsylvania Medical School).  “At the College’s annual com-
mencement the same year, he delivered the present DISCOURSE, an elaborate 
exposition on the nature and scope of medical science, its conditions in America, 
obstacles to medical study and reasons for the establishment of medical schools.  

He argued the need for separating the functions of physician, apothecary, and 
surgeon, and declared his intention to limit himself to the practice of internal 
medicine solely by prescription.  These were advanced ideas which at first met 
with much opposition, as his opponents claimed that they were not applicable to 
conditions in the colonies” – Norman.

An important work in the history of medicine in the colonies.
SABIN 50650. EVANS 10082. ESTC W30863. HILDEBURN 2147. AUSTIN 
1335. GUERRA a-367. NORMAN 1549.  $7500.

40. [Native American Education]: FACTS FAVORING THE LOCATION 
OF A NON-RESERVATION INDIAN BOARDING SCHOOL ON SEC. 
15-41-9 NEAR HAYWARD, WIS [wrapper title]. [N.p., likely Sawyer County, 



Wi. ca. 1899]. [2],33pp. plus three maps, one folding. Original printed wrappers. 
Some chipping and one small hole in wrappers. The maps annotated in pink ink 
in a contemporary hand. Otherwise, clean, very good copy.

Contains correspondence to William A. Jones, the Commissioner of Indian 
Affairs, regarding a proposal to create an Indian School for the education of 
the children of the Chippewa tribe of the Lac Court O’Reilles Reservation in 
Wisconsin.  The maps contain survey information of the proposed area for the 
school.  Rare, with only three copies in OCLC, at Chapman University, Yale, 
and the Newberry Library.
OCLC 13194698.  $275.

 Dedicated to Benjamin Franklin

41. Nixon, William: PROSODY MADE EASY. Philadelphia: William Spotswood, 
1786. [4],36pp. Contemporary marbled boards, rebacked. Quite worn, text tanned. 
Good.

Short text for teaching children orthography, prosody, and scansion of Latin meter, 
with a proposal by the author for a lengthier work on Latin grammar.  The text 
is preceded by an effusive dedication to Benjamin Franklin which reads:

“To His Excellency Benjamin Franklin, President of the Commonwealth of Penn-
sylvania, L.L.D. &c. &c.  The following Pages are Inscribed, as to a Scholar, 
Philosopher, and Patriot: In Remembrance of his Liberality In a Foreign Land, 
With all the Respect and Deference Due to a Character of such pre-eminent 
Worth: By his ever grateful, Humble Servant, The Author.”

Nixon seems to have owed his esteem for Franklin to an encounter with him while 
imprisoned in France.  Nixon was able to send Franklin a copy of the text for the 
present book, and received a letter response, from which he extracted and printed 
a section as a recommendation of his work to the potential buyer:

“I thank you for the Honor you did me, in sending me the valuable little Book 
of which you are the Author.  I have no authority for sending Gentlemen of 
your profession to America at present, but think that one of your Abilities and 
Learning, would make a useful Member of Society in our new World, either as 
a Clergyman of the Church of England, or a Professor in one of our Colleges.”
EVANS 19867. FORD, FRANKLIN 928.  $1000.

 Keep the Schools Open in the Civil War

42. [North Carolina]: ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
[caption title]. [Raleigh? 1861]. 15pp. Stitched as issued. Lightly dampstained 
and foxed. Good plus.

A plea to keep public schools open and supplied with textbooks during the Civil 
War:

“There is a tide now before us, which, taken 
at the flood, will lead us on to fortune; and 
by this, the considerations before suggested, 
we would most earnestly appeal to you to 
make a sacred and solemn resolution to 
preserve and maintain at all hazards those 
domestic springs on which so much of the 
life of the present and future depends.”
CRANDALL 3984. PARRISH & WILL-
INGHAM 7965.                          $275.

 Popular Songs of the Civil War,
Printed in Chicago

43. Root, George F.: THE CORONET: 
MUSIC FOR SINGING SCHOOLS, MU-
SICAL CONVENTIONS AND CHOIRS; 
CONSISTING OF A COURSE FOR 
ELEMENTARY INSTRUCTION AND 
TRAINING.... Chicago. [1865]. 303,[1]pp. 
Oblong quarto. Original printed boards, 
cloth spine. Some chipping and wear to 
spine, corners worn. Minor foxing but gen-
erally quite clean internally. Very good.

“The CORONET is put forth to meet the wants of those who desire a greater 
variety of music and instruction for singing schools and musical conventions, than 
is printed in ordinary church music books.”  Includes many songs popular during 
the Civil War. An unusual early Chicago imprint.
CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 979.  $350.

 With Contemporary Manuscript Notes

44. [Sewall, Stephen]: AN HEBREW GRAMMAR, COLLECTED CHIEFLY 
FROM THOSE OF MR. ISRAEL LYONS...AND THE REV. RICHARD 
GREY...TO WHICH IS SUBJOINED A PRAXIS, TAKEN FROM THE SA-
CRED CLASSICS, AND CONTAINING A SPECIMEN OF THE WHOLE 
HEBREW LANGUAGE: WITH A SKETCH OF THE HEBREW POETRY 
AS RETRIEVED BY BISHOP HARE. Boston: Printed by R. and S. Draper, 
for the Honorable and Reverend the President and Fellows of Harvard-College, 
1763. v,[1],83pp. Interleaved with several blank pages. Lacks the half title. 19th-
century three-quarter green-dyed calf and marbled boards, spine neatly repaired, 
leather label replaced. Early 19th-century ownership inscription on front free 
endpaper; text heavily annotated by a student (see below). Tanning, scattered 
foxing. A very good copy.

This copy bears the ownership signature of “David Pulsifer, 3d. 1830. Mar. 4.” 
on the front free endpaper.  Pulsifer (1802-94), a noted antiquarian, historian, 



and expert in chirography, was born in Ips-
wich, Massachusetts.  He was known for his 
expertise in early handwriting, and played an 
important role in preserving and publishing 
colonial New England records.  Pulsifer also 
studied Hebrew, as is shown by this heavily 
used copy.  It is interleaved throughout with 
blank pages, many with extensive notes, though 
the majority of his work seems to have been 
done on the text leaves themselves, which 
contain cross-outs, corrections, and writing.

 

Stephen Sewall (1734-1804) was professor of 
Hebrew at Harvard and one of the leading 
scholars of his day, specializing in Oriental 
languages and Hebrew.  In 1761, Sewall suc-
ceeded Judah Monis as instructor in Hebrew 
at Harvard, a position Sewall held for more 
than twenty years.  This is the second He-
brew grammar produced in America, preceded 
only by a work by Monis published in 1735.  
Rosenbach asserts that the Hebrew types used 
in it were destroyed by fire in 1764.  The final 
twenty-three pages are comprised of a study 
of Hebrew poetry.
ROSENBACH, AMERICAN JEWISH 43. 
GOLDMAN, HEBREW PRINTING IN 
AMERICA 172. EVANS 9514. ESTC W20434. 

SABIN 79458, 42873. Pulsifer: APPLETON’S CYCLOPÆDIA V, pp.134-35.
  $3000.

45. Shedden, Cecilia Mrs.: ABRIDGEMENT OF THE LOGOGRAPHIC 
EMBLEMATICAL FRENCH SPELLING BOOK, OR FRENCH PRONUN-
CIATION MADE EASY. New York. 1819. vi,100pp. plus two engraved plates 
(both of which are here slightly defective, with images clipped by a young person). 
Dbd. Foxing. Contemporary ink scribblings on titlepage. Else good.

Curious early French spelling book for young Americans.  The plates are com-
prised of numerous small cuts of objects, animals, etc.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 49407.  $350.

46. Smith, R.S., and Charles McMillan: A MANUAL OF TOPOGRAPHI-
CAL DRAWING. New York. 1885. xi,112pp. plus fourteen folding plates (two 
colored). Original cloth, spine gilt. A very good copy.

This is a revised and enlarged edition of Smith’s classic, A MANUAL OF TOPO-
GRAPHICAL DRAWING, first published in 1854.  At the time of its original 

issuance, the work stood as one of the only American treatises on the subject.  It 
became a standard in the field, and is especially notable for instructing cadets at 
West Point, where Smith was professor of drawing.  $500.

47. [Tennessee]: Estes, A.F.: SCHOOL NOTICE. THE UNDERSIGNED 
WOULD RESPECTFULLY INFORM THE CITIZENS OF CLARKSVILLE, 
THAT HE WILL OPEN A SCHOOL ON MONDAY, JANUARY 5th, 1863...
[caption title and beginning of text]. Clarksville, Tn. Dec. 24, 1862. Broadside, 
5 x 7½ inches. Old folds, light foxing, small nick to right side. Very good.

A practically-unrecorded, and possibly unique leaflet printed by Estes for his new 
boys’ school in Clarksville, Tn.  Half-year tuition for the school ran eight dollars, 
“payable by the month.”  Estes provides several local references at the bottom 
of the broadside.  Similar to a school notice printed in Texas in 1865 (Parrish & 
Willingham 7794), but ultimately not in that venerable bibliography, nor in Al-
len or OCLC.  The only copy in the bibliographical record is the present copy 



in George E. Webb, Jr.’s “NOT IN ALLEN” A SUPPLEMENT TO RONALD 
R. ALLEN’S Tennessee Imprints 1791-1875 WITH SOME ANNOTATIONS.
WEBB, “NOT IN ALLEN” 197 (this copy).  $200.

 “...the American language will be as distinct as the government...”

48. Thornton, William: PRIZE DISSERTATION, WHICH WAS HONORED 
WITH THE MAGELLANIC GOLD MEDAL, BY THE AMERICAN PHILO-
SOPHICAL SOCIETY, JANUARY, 1793. CADMUS: OR, A TREATISE ON 
THE ELEMENTS OF WRITTEN LANGUAGE, ILLUSTRATING, BY A 
PHILOSOPHICAL DIVISION OF SPEECH, THE POWER OF EACH 
CHARACTER, THEREBY MUTUALLY FIXING THE ORTHOGRAPHY 
AND ORTHOEPY...WITH AN ESSAY ON THE MODE OF TEACHING 
THE SURD OR DEAF, AND CONSEQUENTLY DUMB, TO SPEAK.

Philadelphia: Printed by R. Aitken & Son, 1793. 110pp. plus errata leaf and fold-
ing table. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Contemporary 
manuscript note tipped in between pp.46 and 47 comparing Arabic, English, 
Greek, and Anglo-Saxon representations of certain sounds. Very good.

William Thornton’s prize-winning treatise on English phonetics, appended with 
the essay that Alexander Graham Bell called the first work on the education of 
the deaf actually written and published in America (DAB).  William Thornton 
(1759-1828), perhaps best known as the designer of the United States Capitol, 
was among the Federal era’s most outstanding polymaths, earning substantial 
renown as a scholar, inventor, architect, painter, soldier, anti-slavery advocate, 
and public official.  He was the first Superintendent of the U.S. Patent Office 
and is credited with having personally saved it from destruction during the War 
of 1812, convincing the British to spare it during their burning of Washington 
because of its importance to humanity’s common heritage.

In the present work Thornton submits a new, purely cenemic writing system 
for American English, illustrated with a folding table of “all the distinct sounds 
contained in the English language” and a two-page forward printed in parallel 
traditional and new “American” systems.  In true revolutionary spirit, Thornton 
declares that “[t]he American language will...be as distinct as the government, 
free from all the follies of unphilosophical fashion, and resting upon truth as 
its only regulator” (p.vii).  The essay on a new method for teaching the deaf to 
speak was applauded a century later by Bell, who lamented that its suggestions 
had “certainly...not received that attention from practical teachers that their 
importance deserves” (DAB).
EVANS 26258. ESTC W28962. DAB XVIII, pp.504-7.                                        $2500.

49. Vernier, Charles, and Alexandre-T. Drollet: 
GRAMMAIRE DE LA LANGUE TAHITI-
ENNE (ESSAI). [Valence-sur-Rhône. 1934]. 
xvi,59,[1]pp. Half title. 12mo. Original printed 
wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn. Very good.

An accomplished and comprehensive grammar of 
the language of Tahiti, containing many words 
and phrases in the Tahitian language.  Vernier 
was a French missionary in Tahiti, and Drollet 
an expert translator.  A scarce South Pacific 
grammar.
OCLC 11363521.                               $250.



 The Seedling of Webster’s Great Work

50. Webster, Noah: A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE; 
COMPILED FOR THE USE OF COMMON SCHOOLS IN THE UNITED 
STATES. New Haven. 1807. v,[1],306pp. Contemporary calf, leather label. 
Rubbed and worn, especially at spine and corners. Some tanning and scattered 
foxing. A few signatures sprung. Rear free endpaper laid in. About good. In a 
half morocco and cloth box.

This shorter dictionary by Webster is an abridgement of his COMPENDIOUS 
DICTIONARY, published for school use.  It was published in an attempt to gather 
funds for the completion of his COMPLETE DICTIONARY, a tremendous lexi-
cographical achievement that he thought would take only a few years to complete 
but was ultimately published in 1828.  “Advertised in the CONNECTICUT 
HERALD, December 15, 1807, and in the CONNECTICUT JOURNAL, Feb-
ruary 18, 1808, and later” – Skeel.  An important and early Webster dictionary.
SKEEL, NOAH WEBSTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 578.  $2500.

 One of the Earliest of Webster’s Works

51. Webster, Noah, Jr.: A GRAMMATICAL INSTITUTE OF THE ENGLISH 
LANGUAGE; COMPRISING AN EASY, CONCISE, AND SYSTEMATIC 
METHOD OF EDUCATION. DESIGNED FOR THE USE OF ENGLISH 
SCHOOLS IN AMERICA. IN THREE PARTS. PART SECOND. CON-
TAINING, A PLAIN AND COMPREHENSIVE GRAMMAR.... Boston: 
Isaiah Thomas and Ebenezer T. Andrews, 1792. 120pp. Frontispiece portrait of 
Webster as front pastedown. Original calf backed paper covered birch boards. 
Edges worn. Free endpapers excised. Tanned. Else good.

Webster’s first publication was part one of A GRAMMATICAL INSTITUTE..., 
published in Hartford in 1783.  The present work is a later edition of part II, 
the grammar.  It was frequently reprinted after its first publication in 1784 at 
Hartford and was first published in a separate edition in 1789, as A PLAIN AND 
COMPREHENSIVE GRAMMAR OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE....  Of 
great interest as one of Webster’s earliest contributions.
EVANS 25001.  $500.

 Part III

52. Webster, Noah: A GRAMMATICAL INSTITUTE OF THE ENGLISH 
LANGUAGE, COMPRISING AN EASY, CONCISE AND SYSTEMATIC 
METHOD OF EDUCATION; DESIGNED FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS 
IN AMERICA. IN THREE PARTS. PART III. Hartford: Barlow & Babcock, 
1785. 186pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, leather label. Head and foot of spine 
chipped, corners and hinges rubbed. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on front 
endpapers and titlepage. First six leaves loose. Light foxing and soiling. Good.

Webster’s first publication was Part I of A GRAMMATICAL INSTITUTE..., 
published in Hartford in 1783.  The present work is the first edition of Part III, 
the pronunciation and spelling text.  Of great interest as one of Webster’s earli-
est contributions.
EVANS 19361.  $3000.

 The Origins of Wheelock’s Indian School, and of Dartmouth

53. [Wheelock, Eleazar]: A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN CHAR-
ITY-SCHOOL, IN LEBANON IN CONNECTICUT, NEW ENGLAND. 
FOUNDED AND CARRIED ON BY THAT FAITHFUL SERVANT OF 
GOD THE REV. MR. ELEAZAR WHEELOCK. London: Printed by J. and W. 
Oliver, 1766. 48pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Foxing on the initial 
and final leaves, cleaner internally. Good. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

The first issue of this British pamphlet which attempted to raise funds and approval 
for Eleazar Wheelock’s Indian school in Connecticut.  It was likely prepared by 
the Rev. Nathaniel Whitaker in connection with his visit to Britain with Samson 
Occum in 1766-68.  Whitaker was a minister in Norwich, Connecticut, and Oc-
cum was a Mohegan Indian who became a Presbyterian minister.  



The series of pamphlets began with his A PLAIN AND FAITHFUL NARRATIVE 
OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN... (Boston, 1763), which covered 1754 to 1762.  
The school, founded by Wheelock, opened in 1754 under the name of the Moors 
Charity School.  In 1772 it was removed to Hanover “where it formed the germ 
of the institution, known as Dartmouth College” (Field).  This tract describes the 
progress made at Dartmouth College from May 6, 1771 to September 10, 1772.  
Wheelock begins with an account of the first buildings to be erected: “I have 
now finished, (that is so far as to render comfortable and decent) the building 
there mentioned to accommodate my students, of 80, by 32 feet; and have done 
it in the plainest and cheapest manner, which furnishes 16 comfortable rooms 
besides a kitchen, hall and store-room.”  Other constructions included a saw-mill, 
a grist-mill, and two barns: “I have also raised, and expect within a few days to 
finish a malt house of 30 feet square, and several other lesser buildings which were 
found necessary; I have also clear’d, and in a good measure fitted for improve-
ment about 70 or 80 acres of land, and seeded with English grain about 20 acres 
last fall; from which I have taken at the late harvest, what was esteemed a good 
crop considering the land was so lately laid open to the sun.”  At the end is an 
interesting appendix, dated September 26, 1772, in which Wheelock describes a 

visit made by one of his colleagues, Mr. Ripley, to a tribe of Indians at Lorett (or 
Loretto), near Quebec, to recruit new students for his school.  Ripley’s proposal 
to the tribal chiefs was deemed acceptable:

“In consequence of which determination, nine of their boys were made ready to 
accompany Mr. Ripley hither; three of which were children or descendants from 
captives, who had been captivated when they were young, and lived with them 
‘till they were naturalized and married among them.  One was a descendant from 
the Rev. Mr. Williams who was captivated from Deerfield in 1704, but the boy 
was taken sick with the measles, and thereby his coming was prevented; but may 
be expected in the spring.  Another was a descendant from Mr. Tarbull, who was 
captivated from Groton, in the year 1700, who is now a hearty and active man, 
and the eldest chief, and chief speaker of the tribe.  He expressed great affection 
to his relations in New-England, sent his love to them, and desired they might 
be informed he had a grandson at the school.  The other was son to Mr. Stacey, 
who was captivated from Ipswich, and is a good interpreter to that tribe.  They 
all arrived safe and in health on that day fortnight, after they sat [sic] out from 
Caghnewaga, and appeared to be very glad ‘that they had got home,’ as they 
expressed it.”

This volume reviews the history of Wheelock’s institution from 1754 to 1762, 
and discusses the origins of the school and defends the missionary endeavor.  It 
also contains several letters of support for the institution from colonial notables.  
The school, founded by Wheelock, opened in 1754 under the name of Moors 
Charity School.  In 1772 it was removed to 
Hanover, where it formed the germ of the 
institution that became Dartmouth College.  
A second edition of this title contains an 
appendix not included in this first edition.
FIELD 1640 (2nd edition, with added 
appendix). HOWES W327, “aa.” SABIN 
103202. STREETER SALE 4062 (as part 
of a sammelband of Wheelock’s reports). 
REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 59 (ref).     $2500.

54. Wheelock, Eleazar: A CONTINU-
ATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF 
THE INDIAN CHARITY SCHOOL, 
BEGUN IN LEBANON, IN CON-
NECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED 
WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, IN 
HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
NEW-HAMPSHIRE. New-Hampshire 
[i.e. Portsmouth]. 1773. 40pp. Gathered 
signatures, stitched. Institutional ink stamp 
on titlepage. Contemporary manuscript 



notes on titlepage (noting the scope of the work), and in a few instances in the 
text. A bit of foxing and tanning. Very good. Untrimmed.

The sixth of eight pamphlets published by Wheelock between 1763 and 1775, 
documenting his history of the first Indian school in America.  There are two 
issues of this pamphlet, from the same setting of type; in the other the titlepage 
is dated 1772.  Daniel and Robert Fowle were the only printers active in Ports-
mouth in this period.
HOWES W330. SABIN 103210. SHIPTON & MOONEY 42542. BRISTOL 
B3675. BRINLEY SALE 467. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 59 (note).  $1750.

55. Wheelock, Eleazar: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF 
THE INDIAN CHARITY-SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, IN CON-
NECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, 
IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE.... Hartford. 
1775. 54pp. Small quarto. Stitched as issued. Light wear and soiling, especially 
at fore edge. Very minor foxing. Just about very good.

The last installment in Wheelock’s series of publications continuing his history 
of the first Indian school in America.  The present volume gives an account of 
the history from September 1773 through February 1775.  The school, founded 
by Wheelock, opened in 1754 under the name of the Moors Charity School.  In 
1772 it was removed to Hanover “where it formed the germ of the institution, 
known as Dartmouth College” (Field).  While some copies of this work were 
issued with thirty-one pages, the present volume is the complete fifty-four-page 
imprint, containing the school budget and an appendix narrative.
EVANS 14623. FIELD 1645. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 59 (note).  $1500.

56. Wilson, Samuel: THE KENTUCKY ENGLISH GRAMMAR, OR NEW 
GRAMMATICAL INSTITUTE; CONTAINING A COMPREHENSIVE 
SYSTEM OF ENGLISH GRAMMAR.... Lexington, Ky. 1806. 97pp. 16mo. 
Contemporary calf. Rubbed, binding nearly detached. Perforations in gutter due 
to later crude stitching. Contemporary ink notes on rear endpapers, part of front 
free endpaper torn way. Age-toned. Else good.

An early Kentucky imprint.  The NUC locates only two copies (DLC, Mid-C).
AII (KENTUCKY) 285. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 11886.  $1250.

 In the Original Printed Wrappers

57. Woodbridge, William C.: WOODBRIDGE’S SCHOOL ATLAS, TO 
ACCOMPANY THE RUDIMENTS OF GEOGRAPHY.... Hartford: Oliver 
D. Cooke & Co., 1829. Nine maps on ten leaves. Original printed wrappers, 
stitched as issued. Wrappers worn at extremities, some light dampstaining to 
front cover. Several maps loose; lightly foxed. Contemporary hand coloring of 
all but one map. Near fine.

A very nice copy of the atlas meant to accompany Woodbridge’s RUDIMENTS 
OF GEOGRAPHY.  First published in 1821, RUDIMENTS was one of the very 
first American geography textbooks.  Woodbridge, a New England educator, taught 
geography at Thomas H. Gallaudet’s American Asylum for the Deaf and Dumb 
at Hartford from 1817 to 1820.  After spending eight months in Europe, he re-
turned to Hartford in 1821, determined to address the lack of suitable geography 
textbooks.  His work in the instruction of geography was a key contribution to 
the advancement of the American education system.  Quite unusual in such good 
condition in the original wrappers.
ANB 23, pp.790-91.  $600.


